

FILED
07-31-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
No. 2024AP000330

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WISCONSIN, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF, ITS
EMPLOYEES, AND ITS PATIENTS, KATHY KING, M.D., ALLISON
LINTON, M.D., M.P.H., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THEIR
PATIENTS, MARIA L., JENNIFER S., LESLIE K., AND ANAIS L.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOEL URMANSKI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR SHEBOYGAN COUNTY, WISCONSIN, ISMAEL R. OZANNE,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR DANE
COUNTY, WISCONSIN AND JOHN T. CHISHOLM, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN,

Respondents.

**JOINT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS OZANNE AND CHISHOLM
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION
UNDER WIS. STAT. § 803.08 OF A CLASS OF RESPONDENTS**

Douglas M. Poland, SBN 1055189
Clementine Uwabera, SBN 1114847
Carly Gerads, SBN 1106808
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 West Washington Ave., Suite 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
608-256-0226
dpoland@staffordlaw.com
cuwabera@staffordlaw.com
cgerads@staffordlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
Ismael R. Ozanne in his official
capacity as District Attorney for
Dane County, Wisconsin*

Samuel J. Leib, SBN 1003889
Aaron D. Birnbaum, SBN 1054441
LEIB KNOTT GAYNOR LLC
219 North Milwaukee Street
Suite 710
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
414-276-2102
sleib@lkglaw.net
abirnbaum@lkglaw.net

*Attorneys for Respondent
John T. Chisholm in his official
capacity as District Attorney for
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Introduction	5
Legal Standards.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. Petitioners’ motion should be denied because they have not and cannot satisfy all four mandatory prerequisites required by Wis. Stat. § 803.08(1)	13
A. Petitioners fail to demonstrate numerosity : that the proposed Respondent class is so numerous that joinder of all members— <i>i.e.</i> , the other 68 Wisconsin district attorneys—is impracticable.....	13
B. Petitioners fail to demonstrate typicality : that the defenses of the three Respondents are typical of the defenses that might be raised by the 68 Wisconsin district attorneys who are not parties to this original action.....	16
C. Petitioners fail to demonstrate adequacy : that the Respondent District Attorneys will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class of 68 other district attorneys, and the related requirement that class counsel be appointed who will fairly and adequately represent the interests of the Respondent class.....	19
II. Petitioners’ motion also must fail because Petitioners have not and cannot demonstrate that the proposed Respondent class meets the requirements for certification under Wis. Stat. § 803.08(2)(a).....	21
Conclusion	23
Certification regarding Form and Length.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Comm. v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir.), <i>reh 'g and reh 'g en banc denied</i> (2000).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Weinert Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	12
<i>Fotusky v. ProHealth Care, Inc.</i> , 2023 WI App 19, 407 Wis. 2d 554, 991 N.W.2d 502.....	5, 8
<i>General Tel. Co. of the NW., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	14
<i>Harwood v. Wheaton Franciscan Servs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WI App 53, 388 Wis. 2d 546, 933 N.W.2d 654)	5, 8
<i>Howard v. Cook County Sheriff's Office</i> , 989 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2021)	9, 16, 19
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Mulvania v. Sheriff of Rock Island Cnty.</i> , 850 F.3d 849 (7th Cir.), <i>reh 'g denied</i> , 2017 WL 2726577 (7 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 583 U.S. 933 (2017).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , No. 13-cv-465-wmc, 2013 WL 398238 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 2, 2013).....	23
<i>Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Twp. High Sch. Dist. 214</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 985 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	22

Statutes and Constitutional Amendments

Wis. Const. art. IV.....	22
Wis. Stat. § 19.01	22
Wis. Stat. § 803.02	8
Wis. Stat. § 803.08	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

2 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions (6th ed.)..... 22
7A C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed.)..... 15
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth..... 5, 20
